
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

 
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Communities and 

Neighbourhood Services 
 
To: Councillors Looker (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 18 October 2011 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 Calling In. 
  Notice to Members - Calling In: 

 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any 
item on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy 
Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 17 October 2011, if an item is 
called in before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday, 20 October 2011, if an item is 
called in after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 
 



 
 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 

September 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
  At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 17 October 
2011.   
 
Any written representations should be sent to the Democracy 
Officer for this meeting by 5pm on Friday 14th October 2011. 
 
Members of the public may speak on item on the agenda, an 
issue within the Executive Member’s remit, or an item that has 
been published on the Information Log for the current session.  
There are no items on the Information Log for this session. 
 

 
 

4. Parking Services Reception   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 This report asks the Cabinet Member for Communities and 

Neighbourhoods to approve the closure of Parking Services 
reception on Saturdays, following an efficiency review. 
 

5. Petition - John Street Resurface Request.   (Pages 9 - 16) 
 This report informs the Cabinet Members of a petition submitted 

to Full Council by Councillor Boyce, which requests that the 
Council resurfaces the road on John Street. 
 

6. National Service Plans for Environmental 
Health and Trading Standards   

(Pages 17 - 68) 

 Service plans for food law enforcement, health & safety law 
enforcement and animal health enforcement are produced on an 
annual basis in response to national requirements. The purpose 
of this report is to seek member approval for these plans. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Laura 
Bootland  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
COMMUNITIES AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES 

DATE 20 SEPTEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR LOOKER (CABINET MEMBER) 

  

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting the Executive Member is asked to 
declare any personal or prejudicial interests she may have in 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held 

on 15 March 2011 were signed by the Cabinet 
Member. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no written representations 
or any registrations to speak under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES QUARTER 1 SERVICE PLAN 
PROGRESS REPORT.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which provided an 
update on financial performance, progress against service plan 
improvement actions and performance measures for 
Environment. Status cards for actions and performance 
measures were attached at Appendix 1 and 2. 
 
Officers outlined the report and drew the Cabinet Members 
attention to revised timescales where estimates had slipped. 
 
The Cabinet Member queried the figures for missed bins as 
detailed at paragraph 9 and Officers advised that the numbers 
were now back at acceptable levels. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 

 

 
The Cabinet Member commented that Municipal Waste was 
something that she would like to look at in more detail in the 
future. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member noted the progress 

that has been made and agree the revised 
timescales for those actions that are in 
progress but where the original estimated 
timescale has slipped for completion. 

 
REASON: To keep the Cabinet Member informed. 
 
 

5. RECOVERING THE COST OF HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATION  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which outlined a 
Health and Safety Executive (HSE) consultation on proposals to 
allow the HSE and Local Authorities to recover the cost of their 
regulatory work. The report sought approval for the response to 
the consultation. 
 
Officers outlined the report, in particular the fact that if cost 
recovery is introduced it would be a statutory duty and as a 
consequence,  Local Authorities would have no discretion on 
whether to charge or not. Officers advised that at present they  
tend to work alongside local businesses to help them comply 
with and understand legal requirements and a move towards a 
more formal approach in the first instance may harm relations 
with businesses.  
 
The Federation of Small Businesses and the York and North 
Yorkshire Chamber of Commerce had been consulted and both 
opposed the proposed charges. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that she agreed with the 
Officers views and felt that the charge may deter local people 
and businesses coming to the Council for advice and make the 
Health and Safety situation worse. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member approved 

option 21a to respond to the Health and 
Safety Executive’s consultation and not 
support the proposal to make cost 

Page 2



 

 

recovery for Local Authorities 
mandatory. 

 
REASON: To allow the Council’s Health and Safety 

team to continue to provide free support 
to help local businesses meet health and 
safety requirements. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Looker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.45 pm]. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

 
 
Decision Session – Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Neighbourhood Services 

 
18th October 2011 

Report of the Assistant Director (Environment) 

Parking Review – Closure of St Leonard’s on a Saturday 

Summary 

1. This report concerns Parking Services reception at 9 St 
Leonard’s Place which at present opens on a Saturday. As part 
of the service review for Parking Services and budget process for 
2011/12 the closure of the reception on a Saturday was identified 
as an efficiency project.  The Cabinet Member for Communities 
and Neighbourhood Services is asked to approve the closure 
accordingly. 

Background 

2. During the 2011/12 Service Reviews the closure of St Leonard’s 
on a Saturday was identified as an efficiency project with 
potential full year savings of £11K. As a result this budget saving 
was attributed to the review for this current year dependent on 
other forms of making payments becoming available such as the 
payment of Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) online.  

3. At present Parking reception is open on Saturdays from 9.00hr to 
12.00hr and 13.00hr to 16.00hr to enable the public to pay PCNs 
in person, or carry out Respark permit transactions in person. 
The average number of customers who visit reception on a 
Saturday varies from week to week. It can be as few as 10 
people all day or as many as 30. Some customers will carry out 
more than one transaction such as
[...]
to close St Leonard’s on 
Saturdays will achieve necessary financial budget savings 
once implemented. 

(b) Human Resources (HR): Advice from Human Resources 
will be sought as necessary. At present cover is being 
provided by temporary pool staff.  

(c) Equalities: There are no specific equalities issues arising 
from the proposals. However should any specific issues 
be raised during period that the public is notified of the 
closure of St Leonard’s this would be reassessed. The 
effect of closure on the public is mitigated by the other 
means available to the public to transact with Parking 
Services – all transactions can be carried out by post, 
payments can be taken by phone during the week. PCN 

Page 7



 

 

payments online is in the final stages of testing and 
automated telephone payments are anticipated as future 
options. 

(d) Legal:  There are no legal implications arising from this 
report. 

(e) Crime and Disorder:  There are no crime and disorder 
implications arising from this report. 

(f) Information Technology (IT):  There are implications for 
smarter ways of working however there are no additional 
ICT implications than already outlined in this report. 

(g) Property:  There are no property implications arising from 
this report. 

(h) Other:  None 

Risk Management 

14. In accordance with the council’s risk management strategy there 
are no known risks associated with the information in this report. 

Recommendations 

15. The Cabinet Member is asked to consider the report and agree 
the recommendation of the Parking Review, namely closure of St 
Leonard’s on a Saturday. 

Reason: To deliver the service efficiency savings identified in the 
2011/12 Parking Service Review. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Elizabeth Levett 
Head of Environmental 
Enforcement and Parking Services 
Tel No. 553101 
 

John Goodyear 
Assistant Director (Environment) 
 

Report Approved ü Date 3
rd
 October 2011 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
 

Wards Affected: All ü 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers:  None 

Page 8



 

 

 
 

Decision Session – Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Neighbourhood Services 18th October 2011 

Report of the Assistant Director (Environment) 

 

Petition requesting the City of York Council to resurface the 
road on John Street in the ward of Heworth 

1. This report is in response to a petition submitted to full Council 
by Councillor Boyce on 7 July 2011 and signed by 25 residents 
of John Street and surrounding area. 

2. The petition requests that the Council resurface the road on 
John Street. 

Background 

3. A copy of the petition is attached as Annex 1. 

4. John Street is a cul-de-sac and is 80 metres long and 4.8 
metres wide.  The road serves as an access to 7 properties on 
John Street and 3 in Susan Court.  One of the properties on 
John Street is a vehicle repair business. 

5. The annual condition survey in 2010 and 2011 has graded the 
carriageway as 3 (poor) and was ranked 29th in the unclassified 
bituminous network list for 2011/12.  The ranking was 
insufficient to be included into this years programme. 

6. The surface profile of the carriageway is uneven and there are 
locations of deep depressions adjacent to No’s 18 and 20.  
There is no evidence of surface cracking which would be 
evidence of structural failure. 

Consultation 

7. This report is to advise the Cabinet Member of the receipt of the 
petition, no external consultation has taken place. 

Options 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



8. Comply with current Council policy procedure and rank the 
carriageway along with other grade 3 roads for inclusion in the 
2012/13 scheme programme. 

Analysis 

9. It must be noted that if the assessment procedure does not rank 
the carriageway high enough to be a scheme, funds for 
refurbishment will have to be taken from the annual scheme 
programme.  This will result in a higher ranked scheme being 
removed from the programme. 

Council Priorities 

10. Through the proposed measures Communities and 
Neighbourhood Services supports delivery of the create jobs 
and grow the economy, protect the environment themes from 
the Councils key priorities. 

Implications 

Financial 

11. There are no financial implications. 

Human Resources (HR) 

12. There are no HR implications identified in this report. 

Equalities 

13. If a scheme is proposed the work carried out will benefit all 
highway users. 

Legal 

14. The City of York Council in its capacity as the local highway 
authority has a duty under Section 41 of the Highways Act 1980 
to maintain the public highway. 

Crime and Disorder 

15. There are no crime and disorder issues. 

 

Information Technology (IT) 

Page 10



16. There are no IT implications. 

Property 

17. There are no property implications. 

Other 

18. There are no other implications. 

Risk Management 

19. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy the 
main risks that have been identified and measured in terms of 
impact and likelihood, the risk scores have been assessed at 
less than 16.  This means that at this point the risks need only 
to be monitored, as they do not provide a real threat to the 
achievement of the objectives of this report. 

Recommendations 

20. The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 
 

(i) Note the receipt of the petition 
(ii) Approve option (Paragraph 8) 

Reason:  John Street to be assessed in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures and ranked accordingly. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Andy Binner  
Head of Highway Infrastructure 
Communities & Neighbourhood 
Services 
Tel: (01904 553231) 

John Goodyear  
Assistant Director (Environment) 

Report Approved ü Date: 3rd October 2011 

Wards Affected:  Heworth 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Annexes 

Annex 1 – Petition 
Annex 2 – Photographs of John Street 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 

 

Page 13



 

Page 14



Annex 2 

 

 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Cabinet  Member for 
Communities and Neighbourhoods 

18th October 2011 

Report of the Assistant Director for Housing and Public Protection 

 

National Service Planning Requirements for Environmental 
Health and Trading Standards Services 

Summary 

 

1. Service plans for food law enforcement, health & safety law 
enforcement and animal health enforcement are produced on 
an annual basis in response to national requirements. 

 
2. The purpose of this report is to seek member approval for 

these plans. 
 

 
Background 

 

3. In 2001 the Food Standards Agency (FSA) introduced 
mandatory service planning arrangements for local authority 
food law enforcement services. In 2002 the government 
extended service planning regimes into other areas of local 
authority regulatory work and the Health & Safety Commission 
(HSC) placed a duty on local authorities to produce a health & 
safety enforcement service plan. 

 
4. In 2004/05 the Department for the Environment, Food and Rural 

Affairs (DEFRA) added an additional plan. This plan covers 
animal health and welfare and was introduced to improve local 
authority enforcement practices following the national outbreak 
of foot and mouth disease. 

 
5. The previous national plans were approved by the Executive 

Member for Neighbourhoods on 22nd June 2010. 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 17



6. The purpose of each plan is similar in that they are to contain 
details of how local authorities are addressing national (FSA, 
HSC and DEFRA) enforcement priorities and how activities 
locally work towards meeting local authority corporate 
objectives and priorities. The guidance for completing each plan 
(issued by the FSA, HSC and DEFRA) states that it should be 
submitted to the appropriate member forum for a
[...]
supporting work programmes. The activities set out in the 
animal health plan have been agreed with the DEFRA 
Divisional Veterinary Manager. 

 
Analysis 

12. Each of the plans represents an appropriate mix of 
enforcement, educational and advisory work required of modern 
local authority environmental health and trading standards 
services. Approval of the plans by members is a requirement of 
the FSA, HSC and DEFRA.  

13. It is not known what action will be taken against the council if 
any of these plans does not receive member approval although 
it is likely to result in close scrutiny of the council’s ability to 
provide the relevant service. 

 
Council Priorities 
 

14. Enforcement activities in the Health and Safety Enforcement 
Service Plan, Food Law Enforcement Service Plan and Animal 
Health Plan support the council  priorities to ‘Create jobs and 
grow the economy’. The Health and Safety Enforcement 
Service Plan supports ‘Protect vulnerable people’.   

 
Financial Implications 

15. The work programme outlined in the 2011/12 plans can be 
resourced from existing budgets. DEFRA are currently directly 
funding additional animal health and welfare enforcement. This 
funding is conditional on submission of a service plan that is 
acceptable to DEFRA. 

Legal Implications 

16. It is a legal requirement to set a service plan for food law 
enforcement and health and safety enforcement (Food Safety 

Page 19



Act 1990 and Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974) 
respectively.  

 
Human Resources (HR) and Other Implications 
 

17. There are no HR, or other implications associated with this 
report. 

 
Risk Management 

 
18. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy. 

There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this 
report. 

 
Recommendations 

19. That the Cabinet Member approves the plans and 
recommends that they are referred to Cabinet for approval. 

 
20. Reason: In order that the council can discharge its statutory 

obligations in regard to service planning for environmental 
health and trading standards services. 

Page 20



 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Colin Rumford 
Head of Environmental 
Health and Trading 
Standards 
 
Phone: 551502 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director Housing and Public 
Protection 
 
Phone: 554005 

  
Report 
Approved 

X  
Date 

 
15  
September 
2011 

  
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
 
None 
 

Wards Affected:  Al
l 

X 

  
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Copies of the national service plans will be available on the 
council’s web site for the week prior to the meeting – they can 
be accessed through the  
Meeting agenda 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Food Standards Agency Framework Agreement on Local Authority 
Food Law Enforcement 
Health and Safety Commission Section 18 HSC Guidance to Local 
Authorities 
DEFRA Framework Agreement 

------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
COMMUNITIES AND NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE 

 
ANIMAL HEALTH SERVICE PLAN 2011/12 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



1.  FOREWORD   
 
1.1. The Animal Health and Welfare Framework (the Framework) is designed 
to help co-coordinate the activities of local and central government agencies 
for all animal health and welfare enforcement activities (including ‘Animal 
Health’, the Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs’ 
(DEFRA) executive agency primarily responsible for ensuring that farmed 
animals in Great Britain are healthy, disease-free and well looked after). 
 
1.2.  The 6 specific intended outcomes referred to in the Framework are to:  
 

1. effectively reduce the risk of animal disease incursion and spread, 
thereby protecting public and animal health; 

2. improve animal welfare; 
3. promote a joined-up approach between all agencies involved in 

a
[...]

Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Parking Services Reception
	5 Petition - John Street Resurface Request.
	181011 Annex 1 John St 1
	181011 Annex 2 John St 2

	6 National Service Plans for Environmental Health and Trading Standards
	Animal Health SP 2011-12
	Food Law SP 2011-12
	Health and Safety SP  2011-12 1




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
COMMUNITIES AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES 

DATE 18 OCTOBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LOOKER (CABINET MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR BOYCE 

 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member was asked to 
declare any personal or prejudicial interests she may have in 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

7. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session 

held on 20th September 2011 be 
approved and signed by the Cabinet 
Member as a correct record. 

 
 

8. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
There had been a registration to speak for agenda item 5, John 
Street Petition, details of which are under the relevant minute 
item. 
 
 

9. PARKING SERVICES RECEPTION  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which sought 
approval for the closure of the Parking Services Reception at 9 
St Leonards Place on Saturdays. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that St. Leonards Place 
is closed on Saturdays apart from the Parking Reception, for 
which the building has to be opened up at a cost of £11k per 
year. In addition, staff also accrue lieu time and temporary staff 
then have to be employed through the week. As the reception is 



not particularly well used on Saturdays, it is felt that resources 
could be better used throughout the week. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that providing a good 
communication strategy was put into place to advise residents 
that the reception would be closing on a Saturday, then she was 
happy to approve the recommendation. 
 
Officers confirmed that the opening times of the reception could 
be put on parking tickets and that a leaflet drop to areas with 
permit parking would also be considered. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member considered the 

report and agreed to the 
recommendation of the Parking Review, 
namely closure of 9 St. Leonards 
Parking Services reception. 

 
REASON: To deliver the service efficiency savings 

identified in the 2011/12 Parking Service 
Review. 

 
 

10. PETITION - JOHN STREET RESURFACE REQUEST.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which outlined a 
response to a petition which was submitted to full council by 
Councillor Boyce and signed by 25 residents of John Street and 
surrounding area. The petition requests that City of York Council 
resurface the road on John Street. 
 
A copy of the petition was attached at Annex 1 to the report. In 
2010/11 the annual condition survey graded the carriageway as 
3 (poor). 
 
A resident, Mr. Wheatley had registered to speak and advised 
the Cabinet Member that the road had deteriorated in recent 
years and is currently in a bad state of repair. It had been 
earmarked to be resurfaced at the same time as nearby Mill 
Lane but the Council had ran out of money. He also advised 
that there was the additional problem of Utility companies 
continuously digging up the road and not putting the surface 
back as it should be. 
 



Councillor Boyce who was also in attendance, advised that she 
supported the petition and the resurfacing of the road would be 
of great benefit to residents. 
 
The Head of Highway Infrastructure advised that the road is 
currently ranked 29th on the list of unclassified roads awaiting 
resurfacing and would not be included in the 2011/12 
programme of work. Depending on the severity of the 
forthcoming winter and the impact this may or may not have, he 
advised that John Street would likely be included in the 2012/13 
scheme. In addition, he advised that unfortunately the Council is 
unable to prioritise the road as it would then be taking the place 
of roads with a greater need of repair. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that while she acknowledged the 
frustrations of the residents of John Street, she was unable to 
approve prioritising the resurfacing due to the significant 
problem in York of damaged roads. She asked that the Head of 
Highway Infrastructure contacts Yorkshire Water to establish 
exactly what work they will be undertaking and asked that John 
Street be considered by Officers to be spot checked to ensure 
the utility companies are replacing the surface correctly. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Cabinet Member noted the 

receipt of the Petition 
 

(ii) That the option outlined in Paragraph 8 
was approved and that in line with 
current Council policy, the carriageway 
be ranked along with other grade 3 
roads for inclusion in the 2012/13 
scheme programme. 

 
(iii) That Officers were instructed to contact 

Yorkshire Water to establish the level of 
work to be undertaken in John Street 
and liaise with Councillor Boyce to pass 
on any information to residents.1 

 
(iv) That the area be considered for spot 

checks by Council Officers to ensure the 
carriageway has been put back to a an 
acceptable level by the utility companies. 



 
REASON: In order to seek to address residents 

concerns and to continue to be in 
accordance with Council policy. 

 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Officers to contact Utility companies and liaise with Cllr. 
Boyce.   
 
 

 
B  

 
11. NATIONAL SERVICE PLANS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND 

TRADING STANDARDS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which sought 
approval of the service plans for food law enforcement, health 
and safety law enforcement and animal health enforcement. 
 
Officers outlined the report, in particular that the purpose of 
each service plan is similar in that they contain details of how 
local authorities are addressing national enforcement priorities. 
Guidance for completing each plan is issued by the FSA, HSC 
and DEFRA and states that the plans should be submitted to 
the appropriate member forum for approval. 
 
Officers advised that paragraph 1.4 of the Animal Health 
Service Plan was no longer relevant and should be disregarded.  
An amended version of the Service Plan would be supplied to 
Democratic Services for publication on the Council website. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that she was happy to 
approve the service plans. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member approved the 

National Service Plans and 
recommended that they be referred to 
Cabinet for approval. 

 
REASON: In order that the Council can discharge 

its statutory obligations in regard to 
service planning for environmental 
health and trading standards services. 

 
 
 



 
 
Councillor Looker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.55 pm]. 


